South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 09, 2026, 06:40:59 pm

Session 118 - (2009-2010)

H*3270 (Rat #0211, Act #0177 of 2010) General Bill, By Duncan, Hodges, Allison, Parker, Weeks, Wylie and Whipper
Summary: Underground storage tanks

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 44-2-60, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE
REGISTRATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, SO AS TO ESTABLISH NEW ANNUAL RENEWAL FEES THAT
WILL BE IN EFFECT FOR THE YEARS 2012 THROUGH 2015 OR UNTIL THE SUPERB ACCOUNT IS CREDITED WITH AN
ADDITIONAL THIRTY-SIX MILLION DOLLARS FROM THE INCREASE IN IT SOURCES OF INCOME, TO REQUIRE THAT
THE ADDITIONAL REVENUE GENERATED FROM THE TANK FEE INCREASES BE DEPOSITED INTO THE SUPERB
ACCOUNT, TO RESTRICT THE USES FOR THE ADDITIONAL REVENUE, AND TO REVISE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT
THAT MAY BE USED FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES. - ratified title

01/14/09
01/14/09
02/19/09

02/24/09
02/25/09
02/26/09
02/26/09
03/03/09
03/03/09
03/03/09
03/04/09
03/04/09
03/04/09
03/04/09
04/22/10
04/23/10
04/27/10
04/27/10
04/28/10
05/06/10
05/06/10
05/13/10
05/19/10
05/26/10
06/09/10

House
House
House

House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House

Senate
Senate
Senate

Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House

Introduced and read first time HJ-17

Referred to Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs HJ-17
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environmental
Affairs HJ-3

Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Hodges, Allison, Parker
Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Weeks

Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Wylie, Whipper

Debate adjourned HJ-119

Amended HJ-20

Read second time HJ-20

Roll call Yeas-92 Nays-5 HJ-23

Read third time and sent to Senate HJ-81

Scrivener's error corrected

Introduced and read first time SJ-15

Referred to Committee on Medical Affairs SJ-15

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Medical Affairs SJ-12
Scrivener's error corrected

Committee Amendment Adopted SJ-60

Read second time SJ-60

Read third time and returned to House with amendments SJ-25
Concurred in Senate amendment and enrolled HJ-33

Roll call Yeas-94 Nays-7 HJ-33

Ratified R 211

Signed By Governor

Effective date 05/19/10

Act No. 177

Page 1 of 1



