

Session 118 - (2009-2010)

H*3270 (Rat #0211, Act #0177 of 2010) General Bill, By Duncan, Hodges, Allison, Parker, Weeks, Wylie and Whipper

Summary: Underground storage tanks

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 44-2-60, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE REGISTRATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, SO AS TO ESTABLISH NEW ANNUAL RENEWAL FEES THAT WILL BE IN EFFECT FOR THE YEARS 2012 THROUGH 2015 OR UNTIL THE SUPERB ACCOUNT IS CREDITED WITH AN ADDITIONAL THIRTY-SIX MILLION DOLLARS FROM THE INCREASE IN IT SOURCES OF INCOME, TO REQUIRE THAT THE ADDITIONAL REVENUE GENERATED FROM THE TANK FEE INCREASES BE DEPOSITED INTO THE SUPERB ACCOUNT, TO RESTRICT THE USES FOR THE ADDITIONAL REVENUE, AND TO REVISE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT THAT MAY BE USED FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES. - ratified title

01/14/09	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-17
01/14/09	House	Referred to Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs HJ-17
02/19/09	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Agriculture, Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs HJ-3
02/24/09	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Hodges, Allison, Parker
02/25/09	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Weeks
02/26/09	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Wylie, Whipper
02/26/09	House	Debate adjourned HJ-119
03/03/09	House	Amended HJ-20
03/03/09	House	Read second time HJ-20
03/03/09	House	Roll call Yeas-92 Nays-5 HJ-23
03/04/09	House	Read third time and sent to Senate HJ-81
03/04/09		Scrivener's error corrected
03/04/09	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-15
03/04/09	Senate	Referred to Committee on Medical Affairs SJ-15
04/22/10	Senate	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Medical Affairs SJ-12
04/23/10		Scrivener's error corrected
04/27/10	Senate	Committee Amendment Adopted SJ-60
04/27/10	Senate	Read second time SJ-60
04/28/10	Senate	Read third time and returned to House with amendments SJ-25
05/06/10	House	Concurred in Senate amendment and enrolled HJ-33
05/06/10	House	Roll call Yeas-94 Nays-7 HJ-33
05/13/10		Ratified R 211
05/19/10		Signed By Governor
05/26/10		Effective date 05/19/10
06/09/10		Act No. 177